

ACTS AND RESOLVES

\$.^{\$\$}

. 9

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1859.

227

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Sundry persons, in favor

of,

Chapter 259.

Resolve in favor of sundry persons for guarding jail of Cumberland county in the year eighteen hundred and fifty-six.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, from any money not otherwise appropriated, to the following named persons, in sums as annexed to the name of each, the amount of seventy-eight dollars and thirty-seven cents for service rendered in guarding jail of Cumberland county, in the year eighteen hundred and fifty-six: to Thomas H. Brown, nineteen dollars and nineteen cents; to Maholn Akers, ten dollars and thirty-five cents; to True W. Pettingill, eight dollars and thirty-three cents; to B. G. Chaney, seven dollars and sixty-seven cents; to Daniel Gould, Jr., six dollars; to William H. Robinson, six dollars; to Albus R. Jordan, five dollars; to Francis B. Barr, three dollars and fifty cents; to Amos S. King, three dollars; to Josiah W. Babb, three dollars and fifty cents; to Oliver H. Davis, three dollars and fifty cents; to Eben Armstrong, two dollars and thirty-three cents.

[Approved April 2, 1859.]

Chapter 260.

Resolve in aid of the school fund for the town of Littleton.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to select a quantity of land not exceeding nine hundred and sixty acres, in township B range one in the county of Aroostook, to be of average quality and value of the land in said town, and when selected shall be and remain to be applied for the benefit of schools in said town of Littleton, and said land when selected to be under the direction and control of the authorities of said town of Littleton for the purpose aforesaid; the land agent of Massachusetts having omitted the usual reservation of land for public uses, in the deed conveying the land which constitutes said town of Littleton.

[Approved April 2, 1859.]

Chapter 261.

Resolve in favor of Presque Isle academy.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars annually be ap-Presque Isle academy, in fapropriated for the benefit of Presque Isle academy, for the term of

School fund in the town of Littleton, in aid of.

-how applied.

vor of.